Government of Himachal Pradesh Tribal Development Department

No. TBD(C)2-15/99-II

Dated: Shimla-2 Notification

19th September, 2023.

For the proper and expedient implementation of the Tribal Area Development Programme(TADP) for the development of Tribal Areas of Himachal Pradesh, the Governor, Himachal Pradesh is pleased to make the following amendment in the Himachal Pradesh Nucleus Budget for Tribal Areas Rules, 1995 by substituting the clause(iii) of Rule 5 of said Rules as follows:

Rule 5(iii) for any particular sanctioned scheme, the maximum limit of expenditure from the Nucleus Budget would be Rs. 3,00,000/- subject to the condition that the scheme in question benefits at least five different families or serves community purpose and is not for any particular individual's benefit.

2. This issues with the prior concurrence of the Finance Department obtained vide their U.O. Note No. 55887029, Fin(C)-B(15)-14//2016-L dated 19-05-2023.

By Order

Onkar Chand Sharma Principal Secretary(TD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.

Endst No. TBD(C)2-15/99-II Dated: Shimla-2

19th September, 2023.

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. All Administrative Secretaries to the Govt. of H.P.

2. All Head of the Departments in H.P.

- 3. The Secretary to the Governor, H.P. Shimla-2.
- 4. The Principal Secretary to the Chief Minister, H.P. Shimla-2.
- 5. The Private Secretary to the Minister of State for Tribal Development, H.P. Shimla-2.
- 6. The Commissioner(TD) to the Govt. of H.P w.r.t. his his letter no. TBD.F(TDM)3-2/2022 dated 13th March 2023.

1

- 7. The Resident Commissioner, Pangi, District Chamba, H.P.
- 8. The Deputy Commissioner, Kinnaur/Lahaul & Spiti/Chamba, H.P.
- 8. The Additonal Deputy Commissioner, Spiti at Kaza District Lahaul& Spiti, H.P.
- 9. The Project Officers(ITDP) Bharmour/Pangi/Kinnaur/Spiti/Lahaul H.P

STDCSSH)

10. The Finance Department(Regulations Section), H.P. Sectt.

11. The Finance Department(Budget Section), H.P. Sectt.

12. The Accountant General(Audit) H.P. Shimla-3.

13. The Sr. Deputy Accountant General (A&E), H.P. Shimla-3.

14. The Joint Secretary GAD (C-section) H.P. Sectt. item No. 01 as a compliance report.

15. The Controller, Printing & Stationary, H.P. Govt. Press, Shimla -5 for publication in the Rajpatra through on line portal.

No. The Sr. Tech. Dir& SIO H.P. Sectt. NIC Shimla-2 for uploading on Tribal Development Department's website please.

17. Guard file.

a Singh Dr. Vik

Joint Secretary(TD) to the Government of Himachal Pradesh.